

PAUL SWEENEY

(Time Requested: 15 Minutes)

**Supreme Court of the State of New York
Appellate Division – First Department**

Case Nos.:

2022-02729

2022-05126

2022-05129

ROWEN SEIBEL, individually and on behalf of FCLA, LP
and THE FAT COW, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

-against-

GORDON RAMSAY and G.R. US LICENSING LP,

Defendants-Respondents,

-and-

FCLA, LP and THE FAT COW, LLC,

Nominal Defendants.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

CERTILMAN BALIN ADLER & HYMAN, LLP

Attorney for Plaintiffs-Appellants

90 Merrick Avenue, 9th Floor
East Meadow, New York 11554
(516) 296-7000

psweeney@certilmanbalin.com
nmilone@certilmanbalin.com

New York County Clerk's Index No.: 651046/2014

Printed on Recycled Paper

1428

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	3
III. STATEMENT OF NATURE OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS.....	5
A. The Parties Agree to Open the Fat Cow Restaurant	5
B. Trademark Issues.....	6
C. Ramsay Abandons His Obligation to Operate the Restaurant	6
D. Ramsay Decides to Close the Restaurant in June 2013	8
E. Ramsay’s Secret Scheme To Close the Restaurant.....	9
F. Trademark Issues Come To A Head	10
G. The Restaurant Closes	12
IV. DECISIONS BELOW	14
A. Motion to Dismiss	14
B. Summary Judgment Decision.....	15
C. Motions in Limine	16
D. Post-Trial Decision.....	16
E. Attorneys’ Fee Award	18
V. ARGUMENT.....	19
A. Standard Of Review	18

B. The Court-Below’s Credibility Determinations Must Be Overturned	19
1. The Court-Below Improperly Disregarded All of Seibel’s Testimony.....	20
2. Ramsay’s Credibility Involved Lies About the Single Most Important Issue of the Case.....	23
3. The Court-Below Was Improperly Influenced by Evidence Excluded from Trial	26
C. The Audio Recordings Should Have Been Excluded	28
D. The Clear Facts And Law Proved That Ramsay Breached The LP And LLC Agreements	30
1. Applicable Standards for Breach of Contract Claims.....	30
2. The Agreements Were Breached Because Unanimous Consent Was Required and Was Not Obtained	31
3. The Court-Below Improperly Applied the <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Defense to Excuse Ramsay-Respondents’ Clear Breach.....	31
a. The <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Defense Was Not Pled and Therefore Was Waived by Ramsay-Respondents	32
b. The Court-Below Incorrectly Applied New York’s Law on <i>In Pari Delicto</i> to Contract Claims Governed by Delaware and California Law.....	34
c. <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Is Inapplicable to Facts of this Case	34
i. <i>Seibel’s Conduct Does Not Rise to the High Level Required for the Application of the In Pari Delicto Defense</i>	35
ii. <i>The Fiduciary Duty Exception Applies Here</i>	36

iii.	<i>Seibel’s Conduct Should Not be Imputed to the Entities</i>	37
4.	Frustration of Purpose and Impossibility Do Not Apply	39
i.	<i>Standard for Impossibility and Frustration of Purpose</i>	39
ii.	<i>The Court-Below’s “Facts” Underlying the Decision Occurred After Ramsay Decided to Close the Restaurant in June 2013</i>	41
5.	Seibel Proved Damages.....	44
i.	<i>The Court-Below Erred In Disregarding Lowder’s Expert Opinion</i>	44
ii.	<i>The Court-Below Erred In Disregarding Seibel’s Alternative Damages Analysis</i>	48
G.	Plaintiff-Appellant Proved Its Breach of Fidiciary Duty Claim	49
H.	The Court-Below’s Award of Attorneys’ Fees To Ramsay-Respondents Was Improper	50
I.	Ramsay Is Not Entitled To Indemnification	54
1.	Ramsay Made No Payments Qualifying Him for Indemnification	54
2.	Ramsay May Not Seek Indemnification for his own Intentional Torts:	55
J.	Seibel Is Entitled To Attorneys’ Fees	56
VI.	CONCLUSION	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>515 Ave. I Corp. v. 515 Ave. I Tenants Corp.</i> , 29 Misc. 3d 1228(A), 920 N.Y.S.2d 240 (Sup. Ct. 2010).....	51
<i>Austro v. Niagara Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 674 (1985).....	55
<i>Bank of New York v. Neumann</i> , 628 N.Y.S.2d 675 (1st Dep't 1995)	55
<i>Bay Ridge Air Rts., Inc. v. State</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 49, 375 N.E.2d 29 (1978)	55
<i>Becker v. Empire of America Fed. Sav. Bank</i> , 177 A.D.2d 958, 577 N.Y.S.2d 1001 (4th Dep't 1991)	52
<i>Bergin v. McCloskey</i> , No. CIV.A. 2006-02-095, 2008 WL 4662378 (Del. Com. Pl. Oct. 22, 2008).....	53
<i>Bobcat N. Am., LLC v. Inland Waste Holdings, LLC</i> , No. CVN17C06170PRWCCLD, 2019 WL 1877400 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 26, 2019)	40, 43
<i>Cadle Co. v. Nunez</i> , 43 A.D.3d 653, 841 N.Y.S.2d 291 (1st Dep't 2007).....	19
<i>Chase Manhattan Bank v. Iridium Afr. Corp.</i> , 474 F. Supp. 2d 613 (D. Del. 2007)	40
<i>Cinerama, Inc. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 663 A2d 1156 (Del 1995).....	50
<i>Cline v Grelock</i> , No. 4046-VCN, 2010 Del. Ch. LEXIS 43 [Del. Ch. Mar. 2, 2010])	50

<i>Coley v. Eskaton</i> , 51 Cal. App. 5th 943, 264 Cal. Rptr. 3d 740 (2020)	50
<i>Densmore v. Manzarek</i> , No. B186036, 2008 WL 2209993 (Cal. Ct. App. May 29, 2008).....	31
<i>DiIorio v. Gibson & Cushman of New York, Inc.</i> , 161 A.D.2d 532, 566 N.Y.S.2d 1 (1st Dep’t 1990).....	32
<i>Doy S. v. State</i> , 196 A.D.3d 1165, 149 N.Y.S.3d 745 (4th Dep’t 2021)	45
<i>East Side Mgrs. Assoc., Inc. v. Goodwin</i> , 26 Misc.3d 1233(A) (Civ.Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2010).....	22
<i>Elation Sys., Inc. v. Fenn Bridge LLC</i> , 71 Cal. App. 5th 958, 286 Cal. Rptr. 3d 762 (2021)	48
<i>Facilities Dev. Corp. v. Miletta</i> , 180 A.D.2d 97, 584 N.Y.S.2d 491 (3d Dep’t 1992)	56
<i>Fernandez v. Hencke</i> , 93 A.D.3d 440, 941 N.Y.S.2d 36 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	32
<i>FIA Leveraged Fund Ltd. v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 150 A.D.3d 492 (1st Dep’t 2017)	34
<i>Fils-Aime v. Ryder TRS, Inc.</i> , 11 Misc. 3d 679, 809 N.Y.S.2d 434 (Sup. Ct. 2006), <i>aff’d</i> , 40 A.D.3d 914, 836 N.Y.S.2d 670 (2007).....	55
<i>Gatz Properties, LLC v Auriga Capital Corp.</i> , 59 A.3d 1206 (Del 2012).....	50
<i>Glendale Fed. Sav. & Loan Assn. v. Marina View Heights Dev. Co.</i> , 66 Cal. App. 3d 101, 135 Cal. Rptr. 802 (Ct. App. 1977).....	40-41, 43
<i>Gulf Ins. Co. v. Transatlantic Reinsurance Co.</i> , 13 A.D.3d 278, 788 N.Y.S.2d 44 (1st Dep’t 2004).....	19

<i>Hanna v. State</i> , 152 A.D.2d 881, 544 N.Y.S.2d 85 (3d Dep’t 1989)	20
<i>In re Am. Int’l Gp., Inc., Consol. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 976 A.2d 872 (Del. Ch.2009)	35, 36, 37-38
<i>In re LJM2 Co-Inv., L.P.</i> , 866 A.2d 762 (Del. Ch. 2004)	35
<i>In re Rural/Metro Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , 102 A.3d 205 (Del. Ch. 2014)	35
<i>In re Toyota Motor Corp.</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 1152 (C.D. Cal. 2011).....	40
<i>Interim Healthcare, Inc. v Spherion Corp.</i> , 884 A2d 513 (Del Super Ct 2005), <i>affd</i> , 886 A2d 1278 (Del 2005).....	30
<i>Irwindale Citrus As ’n v. Semler</i> , 60 Cal. App. 2d 318, 140 P.2d 716 (1943).....	40
<i>Ivize of Milwaukee, LLC v. Compex Litig. Support, LLC</i> , No. CIV.A. 3158-VCL, 2009 WL 1111179 (Del. Ch. Apr. 27, 2009).....	48
<i>Johnson v. Atkins</i> , 53 Cal. App. 2d 430, 127 P.2d 1027 (1942).....	41
<i>Korotki v. Hiller & Arban, LLC</i> , No. CV-15C-07-164, 2017 WL 2303522 (Del. Super. Ct. May 23, 2017)	35
<i>Krasner v Moffett</i> , 826 A.2.d 277 (Del 2003).....	50
<i>Lantau Holdings Ltd. v. Orient Equal Int’l Grp. Ltd.</i> , 174 A.D.3d 409, 107 N.Y.S.3d 274 (1st Dep’t 2019).....	55
<i>Lefton v. Freedman</i> , 163 A.D.2d 360, 559 N.Y.S.2d 330 (2d Dep’t 1990)	20

<i>Marks v. Macchiarola,</i> 204 A.D.2d 221, 612 N.Y.S.2d 405 (1st Dep’t 1994).....	32
<i>Matter of Carl W.,</i> 174 A.D.2d 678, 571 N.Y.S.2d 536 (2d Dep’t 1991)	20
<i>McIntosh v. Mills,</i> 121 Cal. App. 4th 333, 17 Cal. Rptr. 3d 66 (2004)	36
<i>N. Westchester Pro. Park Assocs. v. Town of Bedford,</i> 60 N.Y.2d 492, 458 N.E.2d 809 (1983)	19
<i>Oasis W. Realty, LLC v. Goldman,</i> 51 Cal. 4th 811, 250 P.3d 1115 (2011).....	31
<i>Obsidian Fin. Grp., LLC,</i> No. CV 2020-0485-JRS, 2021 WL 1578201	39-40, 43
<i>ODP Corp. v. Allen,</i> 277 A.3d 296 (Del. Ch. 2022)	48
<i>Orser v. Wholesale Fuel Distributors-CT, LLC,</i> 65 Misc. 3d 449, 108 N.Y.S.3d 675 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2018), <i>aff’d</i> , 173 A.D.3d 1519, 105 N.Y.S.3d 137 (3d Dep’t 2019)	51
<i>People v. Quinones,</i> 61 A.D.2d 765, 402 N.Y.S.2d 196 (1st Dep’t 1978).....	20
<i>Portfolio Recovery Assoc., LLC v. King,</i> 14 N.Y.3d 410, 901 N.Y.S.2d 575 (2010).....	34
<i>Public Serv. Mut. Ins. v. Goldfarb,</i> 53 N.Y.2d 393 (1981).....	55
<i>Rahmey v. Blum,</i> 95 A.D.2d 294, 466 N.Y.S.2d 350 (2d Dep’t 1983)	52
<i>Rogoff v. San Juan Racing Ass’n, Inc.,</i> 54 N.Y.2d 883, 429 N.E.2d 418 (1981)	32

<i>Scalisi v. Oberlander</i> , 96 A.D.3d 106, 943 N.Y.S.2d 23 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	45
<i>Scholastic Inc. v. Pace Plumbing Corp.</i> , 129 A.D.3d 75, 8 N.Y.S.3d 143 (1st Dep’t 2015).....	33
<i>Small v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , No. 03-CV-2139 (SLT)(MDG), 2014 WL 1236619, (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2014).....	52
<i>SO/Bluestar, LLC v. Canarsie Hotel Corp.</i> , 33 A.D.3d 986, 825 N.Y.S.2d 80 (2d Dep’t 2006)	51
<i>Sontag v. Denio</i> , 23 Cal. App. 2d 319, 73 P.2d 248 (1937).....	37
<i>Spiegel v. 1065 Park Ave. Corp.</i> , 305 A.D.2d 204, 759 N.Y.S.2d 461 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	33
<i>Stewart v. Wilmington Tr. SP Servs., Inc.</i> , 112 A.3d 271 (Del. Ch. 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 126 A.3d 1115 (Del. 2015).....	36, 37
<i>Teachers’ Ret. Sys. Of Louisiana v. Aidinoff</i> , 900 A.2d 654 (Del. Ch. 2006)	37
<i>Teachers’ Ret. Sys. Of Louisiana v. Gen. Re Corp.</i> , 11 A.3d 228 (Del. 2010).....	35, 38
<i>Thoreson v. Penthouse Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 490, 606 N.E.2d 1369 (1992)	19
<i>Tilbury Fabrics, Inc. v. Stillwater, Inc.</i> , 81 A.D.2d 532, 438 N.Y.S.2d 82 (1st Dep’t 1981), <i>aff’d</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 624, 435 N.E.2d 1093 (1982).....	33-34
<i>Tri-Q, Inc. v. Sta-Hi Corp.</i> , 63 Cal. 2d 199, 404 P.2d 486 (1965).....	36

<i>W. Indus. Co. v. Mason Malt Whisky Distilling Co.</i> , 56 Cal. App. 355, 205 P. 466 (Cal. Ct. App. 1922)	40
<i>Washington Mut. Bank v. Holt</i> , 113 A.D.3d 755 (2d Dep’t 2014).....	21
<i>Wathne Imports, Ltd. v. PRL USA, Inc.</i> , 101 A.D.3d 83, 953 N.Y.S.2d 7 (1st Dep’t 2012).....	47
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983).....	50
Rules, Laws & Statutes:	
Cal. Civ. Code § 1597.....	40
California Code § 3360.....	48
CPLR §4506.....	28
CPLR 3018(b).....	32, 34
